MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$ SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

be and hereby is transferred from said towns, respectively, to the town of Brewer.

[Approved April 10, 1841.]

Chapter 162.

AN ACT entitled an Act to exempt the inhabitants of certain Islands from the payment of highway taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representery.

Islands in Kittery in Legislature assembled, That the Islands, surrounded by navigable waters, which belong to the town of Kittery, in the County of York, be, and the —cxempt from same are hereby exempted from the payment of their annual highway taxes, for the repairing of highways

in said town.

[Approved April 10, 1841.]

Chapter 163.

AN ACT additional to the Acts incorporating the Penobscot Boom Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repreresentatives in Legislature assembled, That the committee, authorized by the first section of the Act, entitled an Act to incorporate the Penobscot Boom Committee may Corporation, approved March twenty-first, one thouprior to April sand eight hundred and thirty-eight, may be appointed at any time before the twentieth day of April, in each Tenure of office, year, and any committee so appointed shall hold their offices until others are appointed in their stead.

[Approved April 12, 1841.]

Chapter 164.

AN ACT granting leave to the inhabitants of School District numbered four in Winthrop to build another School house.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the inhab-

itants of school district number four, in the town of Winthrop, be and they hereby are authorized to erect such house or houses, room or rooms, for the convenience of schools in said district, as a majority of said district, at a legal meeting, may determine. [Approved April 12, 1841.]

Chapter 165.

AN ACT authorizing the President, Directors and Company of the Frontier Bank, to reduce the Capital Stock of said bank.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Frontier Bank, be and they hereby are authorized to reduce Reduction, the capital stock of said bank, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, on or before the first day of October The said capital stock then to consist of Capital stock, seventy-five thousand dollars, and to be divided into \$75,000. shares of seventy-five dollars each, and it shall be the shares \$75 each. duty of its cashier, within ten days, after said reduction, to file a certificate thereof, under oath, with the certificate with Secretary of State.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That no dividend of the capital stock of said bank shall be made, until Dividend of st'k the condition and situation of the funds and property until examination and said bank shall have been examined by two com- of commissionmissioners, to be appointed by the Governor and ers. Council for that purpose, at the expense of said bank, who shall have access to the vaults, books and papers belonging to the same, and shall have a right to put any questions to the cashier and other officers of the bank, under oath, that they may deem necessary, relating to the funds and liabilities of said corporation; and if said commissioners, after such examination, shall be satisfied, that the funds and property of said bank are amply sufficient to pay all their bills, deposits and other demands and liabilities, existing against the same, they shall make out their report in